o the classification in Stage 2 of part of a portfolio with a consequent “lifetime”
ECL adjustment;

o the application of writedowns to portfolios previously not subject to impairment
(loans and receivables with banks, government securities);

 the need to reclassify certain financial assets in the portfolio based on the combined
result of the two classification drivers provided for under the standard, i.e. the business
model on the basis of which these instruments are held and the contractual
characteristics of the associated cash flows (SPPI test).

The overall effect of the above was a reduction in the Group's consolidated shareholders'
equity of €21 thousand.
The most significant tax impact, equal to €427 thousand, is due to the reversal of the taxation
on the valuation reserve of ABS securities on the current tax fund, which fair value change from

January 1, 2018 is through profit or loss and no longer comprehensive income.

Consolidated interim report as at September 30, 2018

12

Statements reconciling the Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2017 (ex IAS 39) and the Balance
Sheet at January 1, 2018 (IFRS 9)

(€/000)

AMOUNTS AT AMOUNTS AT

10 Cash and cash equiv alents 21 - 21

20 c) Other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair v alue through profit or loss 22,998 2 23,000

30 Financial assets measured at fair v alue through comprehensiv e income 1,003 - 1,003

40 Financial assets measured at amortised cost a) Loans and receiv ables with banks 49,449 (1) 49,448

40 Financial assets measured at amortised cost a) Loans and receiv ables with customers 2,853 16 2,869

70 Equity inv estments 2,879 - 2,879

90 Property, plant and equipment 1,819 953 2,772

100 Intangible assets 4,506 - 4,506

110 Tax assets 94,187 - 94,187

120 Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 10 - 10

130 Other assets 117,775 (988) 116,787

Total assets 297,500 (18) 297,482

AMOUNTS AT AMOUNTS AT

10 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost b) Due to customers 12,106 - 12,106

60 Tax liabilities 3,852 - 3,852

a) current 3,405 427 3,832

b) deferred 447 (427) 20

80 Other liabilities 37,906 - 37,906

90 Employee termination benefits 10,360 - 10,360

100 Prov isions for risks and charges a) Commitments and guarantees issued - 3 3

100 Prov isions for risks and charges b) Other prov isions 26,579 - 26,579

120 Valuation reserv es 1,350 (1,125) 225

150 Reserv es 119,350 1,104 120,454

170 Share capital 41,280 - 41,280

180 Treasury shares (-) (277) - (277)

200 Net profit (loss) for the period (+/-) 44,994 - 44,994

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 297,500 (18) 297,482

IFRS 9 - 5th Circular 262 update

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

12/31/2017

RESTATED

(A)

01/01/2018

(C) = (A) + (B)

Impact of

transition to

IFRS 9

(B)

IFRS 9 - 5th Circular 262 update

Assets

12/31/2017

RESTATED

(A)

01/01/2018

(C) = (A) + (B)

Impact of

transition to

IFRS 9

(B)

Consolidated interim report as at September 30, 2018

13

Statement reconciling IAS 39 shareholders' equity and IFRS 9 shareholders' equity

First Time Adoption of IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customer

IFRS 15 establishes a new revenue recognition model that applies to all contracts with